## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-26**

WHEREAS, Lexington City Code Sections 28-100, 28-232, and 28-439 authorize the City Council to establish by Resolution a schedule of rates and charges for electric service, water service and sanitary sewer service.

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEXINGTON, NEBRASKA, that the following utility rates are established and shall take effect January 1, 2025, to be reflected on billings following such date. That all other electric rates, water rates, and sanitary sewer rates previously established shall remain unchanged.

## Section 1. Electric Rates

Residential – Basic:	Summer May 1 – Sept. 30	Winter <u>Oct. 1 – Apr. 30</u>
Base Charge per Month	\$18.00	\$18.00
First 500 kWh @ \$/kWh	\$0.1160	\$0.1117
Over 500 kWh @ \$/kWh	\$0.0950	\$0.0652
Minimum Bill	\$18.00	\$18.00
William Dill	Ψ18.00	φ10.00
Residential – All-Electric:	Summer	Winter
	<u>May 1 − Sept. 30</u>	Oct. $1 - Apr. 30$
Base Charge per Month	\$18.00	\$18.00
First 500 kWh @ \$/kWh	\$0.1160	\$0.1011
Over 500 kWh @ \$/kWh	\$0.0926	\$0.0555
Minimum Bill	\$18.00	\$18.00
Commercial - Small:	Summer	Winter
	May $1 - $ Sept. 30	$\underline{\text{Oct. } 1 - \text{Apr. } 30}$
Base Charge per Month	\$18.00	\$18.00
First 1000 kWh @ \$/kWh	\$0.1444	\$0.1366
Over 1000 kWh @ \$/kWh	\$0.0950	\$0.0900
Minimum Bill	\$18.00	\$18.00
Commercial – Heat:	Summer	Winter
	May $1 - $ Sept. $30$	$\underline{\text{Oct. 1}} - \underline{\text{Apr. 30}}$
Base Charge per Month	\$18.00	\$18.00
First 1000 kWh @ \$/kWh	\$0.1444	\$0.1390
Next 4000 kWh @ \$/kWh	\$0.0950	\$0.0800
Over 4000 kWh @ \$/kWh	\$0.0950	\$0.0700
Minimum Bill	\$18.00	\$18.00
Municipal Power & Light:	Summer	Winter
4	May 1 - Sept. 30	$\underline{\text{Oct. 1} - \text{Apr. 30}}$
Base Charge per Month	\$18.00	\$18.00
Plus All kWh @ \$/kWh	\$0.0721	\$0.0721
-		

Commercial - Large:	Summer	Winter
	May 1 − Sept. 30	$\underline{\text{Oct. } 1 - \text{Apr. } 30}$
Base Charge per Month	\$30.00	\$30.00
Plus Demand Charge	\$15.50	\$14.50
Plus All kWh @ \$/kWh	\$0.0500	\$0.0480
Industrial – Non-Interruptible:	Summer  May 1 – Sept. 30	Winter Oct. 1 – Apr. 30
Base Charge per Month	\$75.00	\$75.00
Plus Demand Charge	\$14.50	\$13.50
Plus All kWh @ \$/kWh	\$0.0461	\$0.0441

#### **High Tension Service**:

The High Tension rate shall be based upon a cost-plus calculation obtained from real-time metering. The rate shall include the actual cost of wholesale electricity purchased plus a percentage added to cover the required electric utility margin. The High Tension rate will be calculated, charged, and managed by the City Manager.

All High Tension rate customers are required to maintain a power factor of 90% or greater at all times. Power factor adjustments will be made in the billing demand when the power factor at the time of the customer's monthly maximum use is less than 90%. The customer's billing demand will be multiplied by the ratio of 0.90 to the customer's power factor (expressed in decimal form) as determined at the time of the customer's maximum use.

<u>Irrigation – Non-Interruptible</u> :	Summer May 1 Sont 20	Winter
Horsepower Charge @ \$/HP Plus All HP @ \$/HP	<u>May 1 – Sept. 30</u> \$75.00 \$0.0717	Oct. 1 – Apr. 30 \$75.00 \$0.0717
Municipal Street Lights:  Base Charge per Month Plus All kWh @ \$/kWh	Summer <u>May 1 – Sept. 30</u> \$2,500.00  \$0.0697	Winter Oct. 1 – Apr. 30 \$2,500.00 \$0.0697
Yard Lights:  Base Charge per Month	Summer <u>May 1 – Sept. 30</u> \$13.95	Winter Oct. 1 – Apr. 30 \$13.95

## NET Metering Service Rider:

Applicable to any Customer that has a generation facility that uses as its energy source wind or solar resources and that is interconnected behind their service meter with an aggregate nameplate capacity of 25 kW or less.

The Customer will be allowed to use the electrical output of their applicable generation facility (or facilities) to supply all or a portion of their own load and deliver any surplus to the City. If over the billing period there is a net flow of energy from the City to the Customer, the Customer will be billed for the net use at rates included in their applicable standard rate schedule. If over the billing period there is a net flow of energy from the Customer to the City (Net Excess Energy, "NEG") the monetary credit for the NEG will be determined and credited against other non-energy charges billed to the customer pursuant to their applicable standard rate schedule for that billing period. Any remaining credit that exists after application of the monetary credit for NEG for that billing period will be carried forward to the subsequent billing period as an offset to future charges.

The monetary credit for NEG will be determined based on the following purchase rates:

Summer

Winter

 $\frac{\text{May } 1 - \text{Sept. } 30}{\$0.049 \text{ per kwh}}$ 

Oct. 1 - Apr. 30 \$0.049 per kwh

Automated Meter Reading Fee:

**NEG Credit** 

\$1.00 per month per electric meter.

#### Section 2. Water Rates

Residential Metered:

The first 5,000 gallons

\$21.25 monthly minimum

> 5,000 gallons

\$1.05 per 1,000 gallons

Residential Flat Rate:

\$28.00 per dwelling unit per month

Commercial Metered:

The first 5,000 gallons

\$21.25 monthly minimum

> 5,000 gallons

\$1.05 per 1,000 gallons

Multi-unit Service Fee:

\$14.00 per dwelling/commercial unit, where more than one

dwelling/commercial unit is served by a single metered service.

Industrial Metered:

Base Charge per Month -- \$2,560

\$0.385 per 1,000 gallons metered use

Automated Meter Reading Fee: \$1.00 per month per metered or unmetered service.

#### Section 3. Sanitary Sewer Rates

Flat Rate Residential:

\$28.00 per month.

Flat Rate Commercial:

\$28.00 per month

Commercial Metered:

\$2.80 per 1,000 gallons

\$28.00 minimum

# PASSED AND APPROVED this 26th day of November, 2024.



CITY OF LEXINGTON, NEBRASKA

Gu Bayos

Mayor ---

ATTEST:

City Clerk Baruth